

**ANDOR** 

\*C01135734

SUITE 200 FREDERICK MD

MORGAN KELLER INC

70 THOMAS JOHNSON DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

21702

301-663-0626

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK12000

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

804-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

SHIPTO 1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.			FREIGHT TE	RMS		
07/28/2011											
BID OPENING DATE:		08/18/	2011	[energence content		BID	OPEN	ING TI	4E 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRI	CE	AMOUN	NT
0001	BUILDII	1	JB STRUC		968-20	_				6,888,	467.68
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEFK12	000	****	TOTAL:	15,052,0	204.66
										AUC IO DU	
										AUG 18 PM V PURCHAS	
									\	V PURCHAS DIVISION	ii vC)
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR						
SIGNATURE	2. 0	Javne			•	TELEPHONE 301-66	53-06	526	DATE	August 18	, 2011
Executive	, 17 D	F	EIN 52-	-07418	357					S TO BE NOTED A	
TYECHITAE	EN DESD	ONDING				ADDDESS	INI SD			ED 'VENDOR'	

#### **BID FORM**

#### SECTION I - BASE BID AND ALTERNATES

DATED: August 18, 2011
(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

Morgan-Keller, Inc.

70 Thomas Johnson Dr. Suite 200

Frederick, MD 21702

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER: WV 001305

SUBMITTED TO: State of West Virginia

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for

#### Moorefield Readiness Center West Virginia Army National Guard Moorefield, West Virginia

all in accordance with the Drawings and Specifications as prepared by Bastian & Harris, Architects, 300 Summers Street, Suite 1200, Charleston, West Virginia 25301, 304/342-2151 – 304/342-2197 (fax).

#### BASE BID:

For the sum of:

Fifteen Million, fifty two thousand four and 66/100 dollars.

(Amount to be shown in both words and numbers)

#### **ALTERNATES:**

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions for Alternates which the Owner may select, based upon availability of funding. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Refer to Section III – Description of Bid Items for descriptions of Alternates.

Alternate No. 1: Component Shell and Toilet Area
\$ 1,769,771.34
One million Seven hundred Sixty nine thousand, seven hundred street
Additional Calendar Days (if any)
For Owners information, provide separate amounts below for the above. The amount shown is included in the Alternate No. 1 Proposal above.  Shell  \$ 1 (004 771 . 34
(Amount to be shown in both words and numbers) one and
Toilets & Storage \$ 165,000.00  Shell  Me million, Six hundred four moused, Slvar hundred seventy  (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers) one and  34/100.
(Amount to be shown in both words and numbers)
Alternate No. 2: Classroom Area with Associated Corridors
\$ 434,312.91
Four thundred thirty four thousand, three-hundred twelve (Amount to be shown in both words and number) and 91/100 dellars Additional Calendar Days (if any)
Additional Saleston Superior (in Superior Superi
Alternate No. 3: West Parking Area
\$ 295,799.90
Two hundred ninty-five thousand-seven-hundred ninty-nine- and 90/100 (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers)
Additional Calendar Days (if any)

e e
Alternate No. 4: Security Fencing Upgrade
s 5,640 · 75
Five - + musand - Six hundred forty and 75/100 dollars  (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers)
Additional Calendar Days (if any)
Alternate No. 5: Communications Tower Site
\$ 37, 746-45
Thiety - Seven thusand - seven -hundred foety 51x ~ and 45/00 dollars (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers)  Additional Calendar Days (if any)
Alternate No. 6: Unheated Storage Addition  \$ 171,497,43
One hundred Seventy - one thousand four hundred ninty seven  (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers) and - 43/100 dollars  Additional Calendar Days (if any)
Alternate No. 7: Electronic Card Access System  \$ 38,082.
Thirty-eight thousand eighty-two and 83/100 dollars (Amount to be shown in both words and numbers)
Additional Calendar Days (if any)
Alternate No. 8: 911 Center Build-Out \$ 470, 128.05
Four hundred seventy thousand one hundred twenty eight  (Amount to be shown in both worlds and numbers.)  Additional Calendar Days (if any)  Additional Calendar Days (if any)
Additional Calendar Days (if any)

If awarded contract on Base Bid and any Alternates, I (we) agree to perform the work including base bid and all alternates to substantial completion (or-beneficial occupancy) in 545 days. The Bidder understands that the Owner may impose liquidated damages in the amount stated in and, in accordance with, the Special Conditions, for each day thereafter, Sundays and holidays included, that the Work remains uncompleted, which sum is agreed upon as the proper measure of liquidated damages which the Owner will sustain per diem by the failure of the Bidder to complete the Work in the stipulated time, and the sum is not the be construed in any sense a penalty. Liquidated damages will be assessed at substantial completion for the base bid and all alternates accepted by the Government.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the amounts of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price and fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000.00) for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder certifies that this bid has been arrived at independently, without consultation, communication, or agreement as to any matter relating to this bid with any other bidder or with any competitor.

Bidder agrees that the Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any formalities in the bidding. Bidder agrees that this bid shall be good and may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days.

The Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: (Please list by number and date.)

1 - 7/28/11 2- 8/8/11

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

MOUATURE OF BIRDED.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our feilure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bonds in case this proposal is accepted.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER.	010
Firm: Morgan-Keller, Inc.	By: leasly Clark
Address: 70 Thomas Johnson Dr. Suite 200	Tille: Vice President
Address: Frederick, MD 21702	Phone: 301-663-0626
Address:	Fax: 301-695-0426

**END OF SECTION 00400** 

# BID FORM - SECTION II BID ITEM AND UNIT COSTS

In the event that unit quantities stated below differ from quantities required for completion of the Work, unit costs as stated below shall be the basis of adjustments in Contract Sum.

Note: Bid items with the same number must include the same unit price.

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
PRIMA	RY FACILITY				
III. SESTANDO TROPEZA	Readiness Center	1	LS	8,888,467.68	8,888,467.68
·					
PROJEC	T ADMINISTRATION/QUALITY CONTROL				
2	Mobilization/Demobilization	1	LS	519,431.94	519,431.94
3	General Administration	1	LS	627,058.26	627,058.26
4	Project Quality Control	1	LS	76,500.00	76,500.00
5	WVDOH Encroachment Permit (Allowance)	1	LS	5,000.00	5,000.00
SITE PR	EPARATION				
6	Site Preparation	1	LS	33,150.00	33,150.00
7	Sediment and Erosion Control	1	LS	188,904.00	188,904.00
8	Detention Pond	1	LS	61,302.00	61,302.00
9	Waste Disposal	5	TN	153.00	765.00
10	Field Fencing	480	LF	9.69	4,651.20
11	Farm Gate	1	EA	765.00	765.00
EARTH					
12	Unclassified Excavation	300,000	CY	4.59	1,377,000.00
13	Topsoil	6,400	CY	14.28	91,392.00
14	Soil Drying	100	TN	326.40	32,640.00
15	Over-Excavation	100	SY	36.52	3,651.60
16	8" Subsurface Drains	1,600	LF	37.54	60,057.60
17	6" Subsurface Drains	1,000	LF	23.05	23,052.00
RC ROA	DS and PAVING				
18	7" Concrete Paving	5,000	SY	57.66	288,303.00
19	(401-001)[1] SG HMA Base Course, ST/GR	1,900	TN	76.50	145,350.00
20	(402-001)[1] SG HMA Skid Pvt. (W-1) ST/GR	530	TN	97.92	51,897.60
21	(207-034) Fabric for Separation	11,511	SY	1.63	18,785.95
22	Fabric Woven (Heavy Duty)	1,215	SY	2.04	2,478.60
23	AASHTO No. 1 Stone	820	TN	24.74	20,282.70
24	(307-001) Aggregate Base Course, Class 1	3,850	CY	39.78	153,153.00
25	Pavement Marking	1	LS	1,428.00	1,428.00
26	Wheel Stops	96	EA	62.22	5,973.12
27	Concrete Curbing	900	LF	38.76	34,884.00

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
28	Signage	1	LS	9,690.00	9,690.00
29	(607-001)[II] Type 1 Guardrail	250	LF	24.99	6,247.50
30	(607-037)[1] Buffer End Section	2	EA	51.00	102.00
31	Bollards 8"	20	EA	714.00	14,280.00
32	Bollards 12"	10	EA	2,295.00	22,950.00
33	Bollards Removable	12	EA	2,193.00	26,316.00
ACCESS	ROAD				
34	(207-033) Fabric for Stabilization	13,000	SY	2.04	26,520.00
35	(228 - 001) Subgrade Preparation	2,900	SY	4.08	11,832.00
24	(307-001) Aggregate Base Course, Class 1	2,240	CY	39.78	89,107.20
36	(307-005) Aggregate Base Course, Class 10	2,650	TN	22.95	60,817.50
19	(401-001)[1] SG HMA Base Course, ST/GR	4,200	TN	76.50	321,300.00
20	(402-001)[1] SG HMA Skid Pvt. (W-1) ST/GR	861	TN	97.92	84,309.12
29	(607-001)[II] Type 1 Guardrail	2,213	LF	24.99	55,302.87
30	(607-037)[1] Buffer End Section	8	EA	51.00	408.00
37	(638-002) Right of Way Markers	36	EA	69.36	2,496.96
38	(657-008)(1) 2 LB, Channel Post	100	LF	1.53	153.00
39	(657-010)(1) 3 LB, Channel Post	39	LF	5.61	218.79
40	(661-001-1) 36" Flat Sheet Sign	108	SF	35.70	3,855.60
41	(661-002) Extruded Panel Sign	18	SF	56.10	1,009.80
42	(663-001-1)[11] Edge Line, Type V, White, (4")	6,660	LF	0.26	1,698.30
43	(663-001-2)[11] Edge Line, Type V, White, (4")	115	LF	0.26	29.33
44	(663-005)[V] Stop Line, Type V, (24")	54	LF	2.04	110.16
45	(663-002)[V] Centerline, Type V, Yellow (4")	6,650	LF	0.26	1,695.75
46	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	5,100.00	5,100.00
MISCEL	LANEOUS				
47	Site Improvements	1	LS	807,916.50	807,916.50
WATER	r				
48	3" PVC Water	675	LF	17.85	12,048.75
49	6" PVC Water	860	LF	25.50	21,930.00
50	10" PVC Water	1,700	LF	42.08	71,527.50
51	10" DIP Water	200	LF	51.51	10,302.00
52	PIV	11	EA	2,550.00	2,550.00
53	Fire Hydrant	4	EA	4,080.00	16,320.00
54	Water Vault	1	LS	25,500.00	25,500.00
SEWER					
55	Manholes, Sanitary Sewer	60	VF	408.00	24,480.00
56	Frame and Cover, Sanitary Sewer	12	EA	612.00	7,344.00
57	4" PVC Sanitary Sewer	100	LF	23.72	2,371.50
58	6" PVC Sanitary Sewer	640	LF	28.31	18,115.20

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
59	8" PVC Sanitary Sewer	1,475	LF	31.62	46,639.50
60	8" DIP Sanitary Sewer	100	LF	48.96	4,896.00
61	Cleanout, Sanitary Sewer	6	EA	510.00	3,060.00
STORM	DRAINAGE				
62	4" PVC Storm	250	LF	17.60	4,398.75
63	6" PVC Storm	550	LF	21.42	11,781.00
64	8" PVC Storm	95	LF	26.01	2,470.95
65	10" PVC Storm	9	LF	31.11	279.99
66	12" PVC Storm	375	LF	36.21	13,578.75
67	15" PVC Storm	340	LF	40.80	13,872.00
68	12" HDPE Storm	250	LF	25.50	6,375.00
69	18" HDPE Storm	875	LF	42.84	37,485.00
70	24" HDPE Storm	130	LF	47.94	6,232.20
71	30" HDPE Storm	380	LF	61.20	23,256.00
72	18" CMP Storm	80	LF	45.90	3,672.00
73	36" CMP Storm	720	LF	63.24	45,532.80
74	48" CMP Storm	270	LF	81.60	22,032.00
75	Type 1 Ditch	300	LF	112.20	33,660.00
76	Type 2 Ditch	500	LF	58.91	29,452.50
77	Type 3 Ditch	500	LF	8.16	4,080.00
78	Type 4 Ditch	1,940	LF	5.41	10,487.64
79	Junction Box	1	EA	1,938.00	1,938.00
80	Modified Junction Box	1	EA	3,570.00	3,570.00
81	Type "B' Drop Inlets	7	EA	1,734.00	12,138.00
82	Type "G" Drop Inlets	2	EA	2,346.00	4,692.00
83	12" Yard Drains	12	EA	1,020.00	12,240.00
84	12" In-Line Inlets	15	EA	663.00	9,945.00
85	Trench Drain and Grate	40	LF	102.00	4,080.00
86	Concrete Headwall	8	EA	2,499.00	19,992.00
	ONAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT				
87	Additional Kitchen Equpment	1	LS	<u>177,888.00</u> =	177,888.00
				BID TOTAL	15,052,004.66
BID ALT	TERNATES				
BID ALT	TERNATE #1 - Component Shell and Toilet Area				
88	Component Shell and Toilet Area	1	LS	1,769,771.34	1,769,771.34
		Primary I		TOTAL	
BID ALT 89	FERNATE #2 - Classroom Area with Associated Corrido  Classroom Area with Associated Corridors	rs 1	LS	434,312.91	434,312.91
					patient # 2000 Tel Tel Tel Tel

NO.	ITEM	QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
				TOTAL	
BID ALTERN	IATE #3 - West Parking Area				
90 We	est Parking Area	1	LS	295,799.90	295,799.90
				TOTAL	
BID ALTERN	IATE #4 - Security Fencing Upgrade				
91 Fe	ncing/Gate Upgrade	1	LS	5,640.75	5,640.75
				TOTAL	
BID ALTERN	IATE #5 - Communications Tower Site				
92 Co	mmunications Tower Site	1	LS	37,746.45	37,746.45
				TOTAL	
BID ALTERN	ATE #6 - Unheated Storage Addition				
93 Un	heated Storage Addition	1	LS	171,497.43	171,497.43
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	TOTAL	
BID ALTERN	ATE #7 - Electronic Card Access System				
94 Ele	ctronic Card Access System	1	LS	38,082.83	38,082.83
				TOTAL	
BID ALTERN	ATE#8 - 911 Center Build-Out				
95 91	1 Center Build-Out	1	LS	470,128.05	470,128.05
				TOTAL	



VENDOR

\*C01135734

SUITE 200 FREDERICK MD

MORGAN KELLER INC

70 THOMAS JOHNSON DR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

21702

# Request for Quotation

DEFK12000

PAGE 1

TARA LYLE
304-558-2544

301-663-0626 IC N DR

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304

304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED TE	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
07/28/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:	08/18/	2011	varantana man	lusestas antika in massa	BID	QP	ENING TIME	01;	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ΙT	EM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
1	THE MANDATOR	PRE- ACKNO ULD BI E TO S	PRE-I BID 1 WLED E SIG1 SIGN 2	BID SI MEETIN BEMENT WED AN	' IS ATTAC D RETURNE TURN MAY	ф7 НЕО D W	7/26/2011. D. THIS WITH YOUR	UU	AUG 0 2 2011 RGAN-KELLER INC.
				RE	QUISITION	ис	DEFK12000	)	
1	ADDENDUM ACK	nowrei	GEMEI	T					
	: [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [	AND HA	VE M	DE TH	E NECESSA	R¥	OWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO ETC.		
	ADDENDUM NO.	S:							
1	10. 1X								15
]	Ю. 2								
	то. з	1.0							
1	NO. 4								
	NO. 5								5i
	UNDERSTAND	THAT	FAIL	JRE TC	CONFIRM	ТНЕ	E RECEIPT OF	2	
DIONATURE 5			SEE RE	VERSE SID	E FOR TERMS AND			IDATE	
SIGNATURE	J. Barna				301	-66	53-0626	DATE A1	ugust 18, 2011
Executiv	e V.P.	FEIN 52	-0741	857			ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

\*C01135734

SUITE 200 FREDERICK MD

MORGAN KELLER INC

70 THOMAS JOHNSON DR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

21702

301-663-0626

# Request for

DEFK12000

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE ď CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099

304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/28/2 BID OPENING DATE:					
550253000253045000000000	08/18/	CAT.	BTD C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
V R C A	HE ADDENDUM ENDOR MUST EPRESENTATI RAL DISCUSS ND ANY STATI	CLEARLY UNICON MADE OR SION HELD BITE PERSONNET	CAUSE FOR REJECT DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MADE TWEEN VENDOR'S F IS NOT BINDING. WRITING AND ADDEL FICIAL ADDENDUM  Morgan-	ION OF BIDS.  VERBAL DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE IS BINDING.  NATURE  Keller, Inc.	AMOUNT
W	OTE: THIS A	O. 2009 END O	E ADDENDUM NO. 1	NOITIONS	
Jerry	d. Vavare		30	1-663-0626 DATE A	ugust 18, 2011
Executive	V.P.	52-07418	357	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK12000

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

SHIP Ţ

\*C01135734 301-663-0626 MORGAN KELLER INC 70 THOMAS JOHNSON DR SUITE 200 FREDERICK MD 21702

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRIN	TED TER	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
08/08/	2011				
BID OPENING DATE	08/18/	2011	BID	OPENING TIME 01	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	2. REVISED 3. ADDENDUM DOCUMENT SHO	S AND ANSW BID FORM A ACKNOWLED ULD BE SIG TO SIGN A	GEMENT IS ATTACH NED AND RETURNED ND RETURN MAY RE	ED. THIS MOR	GEIVED AUG 1 2 2011 GAN-KELLER INC.
	EXHIBIT 10				
			REQUISITION	NO.: DEFK12000	
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT		
	ADDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE M	ECEIPT OF THE FO ADE THE NECESSAR /OR SPECIFICATIO	Y REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM NO.	'S:			
	NO. 1X				
	NO. 2X				
	NO. 3				
	NO. 4				
	NO. 5				
	I UNDERSTAND	THAT FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM T	HE RECEIPT OF	
			VERNE CIDE COR TERMS AVE CO	(D) TION O	
SIGNATURE	1 0	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDATE	
	2. Downs	EMI .	3	01-663-0626 A	ugust 18, 2011
Executiv	e V.P.	52-0741	857	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

11

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEFK12000

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

\*C01135734 301-663-0626 MORGAN KELLER INC 70 THOMAS JOHNSON DR SUITE 200 FREDERICK MD 21702

DIV ENGINEERING & FACILITIES ARMORY BOARD SECTION

1707 COONSKIN DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25311-1099 304-341-6368

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP V	Α		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERI	MS
08/08/	2011										
BID OPENING DATE:		08/18/	3/2011 BID			OPENING TIME 01:30PM					
LINE	QUAN		UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUM			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	VENDOR REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	CLEAR ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	LY UN DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VEI L IS NOT WRITING AN	THAT AN TO BE M NDOR'S BINDING ND ADDE DDENDUM  S TORGAN-I	ADEREI	PRESENTATIVE ONLY THE TO THE S BINDING. NATURE  Ler, Inc. PANY 1, 2011			
	NOTE: WITH T REV. O	HE BID 9/21/2	009		KNOWLEDGE DUM NO. 2			- LD BE SUBMIT	TED		
0001	BUILDI	1	JB STRUC	TION	968-20				_		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	TEL EDUANE	ALC: UK		NATE		
Jenes	2. 0	Savnia	_			TELEPHONE 31	01-	663-0626	DATE /	August 18,	2011
Executive	V.P.		52·	-07418	357				-	TO BE NOTED ABO	
TANLI	EN DECD	ONDING.				DDDEGG	IALO	PACE ABOVE LAG	) F. I. E.	DIVENDODI	

#### CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE

West Virginia State Code §21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to perform contractual work in this State must be duly licensed. The West Virginia Contractor's Licensing Board is empowered to issue the contractor's license. Application for a contractor's license may be made by contacting the West Virginia Department of Labor, 1800 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305. Telephone: 304/558-7890.

West Virginia State Code §21-11-11 requires any prospective bidder to include the contractor's license number on their bid.

#### Bidders to Complete:

Contractor's Name:	Morgan-Keller,		Inc.	
Contractor's License	No.:	WV001305		

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a copy of their contractor's license prior to the issuance of a Purchase Order/Contract.

				Agency REQ.P.O#
			BID BOND	
KNOI	N ALL MENIOV THESE	DDECENTO TH		Morgan-Voller Ing
	Frederick			Morgan-Keller, Inc.
	Schaumburg	IL		, as Principal, and Fidelity & Deposit Company Of
IN	,		Cabaumbura	rgenized and existing under the laws of the State of
of West Virgini				_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
wall and taket	a, as Obligee, in the pe	nai sum of Five	Percent of Amount Bid	(\$5% of Amount Bid) for the payment of which,
won and truly t	o oo made, we joinly a	no severally bind	ourserves, our neirs, adn	ninistrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The C	Condition of the above o	hligation to such t	hat wharaan the Drinelas	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Moon	field Readiness	Center -	errectied betero and mar	de a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
		<del></del>		
NOW	THEREFORE,			
8.8	said bid shall be reject	ed. or		
(b) II	said bid shall be accer	ted and the Princ	ipal shall enter Into a cor	stract-in accordance with the bid-or proposal attached-
Hereto and sta	iu turnish any other bon	os ano insurance	required by the hid or or	nnosal and shall in all other respects perform the
lorce and enec	it. It is expressiv under	slood and agreed	that the liability of the St	ull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full urely for any and all-claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the per	nal amount of this obliga	ation as herein ste	ited.	and the and an ordina horsander and it in the events
The	treater for the cation		3.1	
way impaired o	or affected by any exten	eived, nereby sup Islon of the time w	ulates and agrees that in ithin which the Oblinee o	ne obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no nay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of	any such extension.		atin tribar trib Obligoo I	
IN WI	TNESS WHEREOF, Pr	incipal and Surety	have hereunto set their	hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
				be signed by their proper officers, this
	August			or organisation when proport officers, this
Principal Corpo	rate Seal			Morgan-Keller, Inc.
	, T .			(Name of Principal)
				By HAVIII
				(Must be President or
				Vice President)
				Joy A. Watt
				(Title) Vice-President
Surety Corpora	ite Seal			Fidelity & Deposit Company Maryland
				(Name of Surety)
				1 D. C. Compto
				Attorney-in-Fact
MOODTANT	Curofu promiting to	nda wassat t - 11		April O. Compton, Attorney-In-Fact
IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.				
er environ protection (Total State)		TO THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE WEST	ostate.	

# Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, corporations of the State of Maryland, by FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and any hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Joseph A. PHERSON, John W. BOYER, Robert A. CHLADA, Cynthia M. CHARYAT, April O. COMPTON Behnis C. OURAND, Steven A. DZURIK, JR., John J. MARKOTIC and Diane S. LOUGHRY, all of Hunt Valley, Maryland, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make execute, sgal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execute sgal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies at Milly and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the rogular of cleated officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, Md., in their own proper persons. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Joseph A. PIERSON, John W. BOYER, Robert A. CHLADA, Cynthia M. CHARVAT, April O. COMPTON, Dennis C. OURAND, Steven A. DZURIK, JR., John J. MARKOTIC, Diane S. LOUGHRY, dated February 2, 2010.

The said Assistant Secretary does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, this 7th day of January, A.D. 2011.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY





Lie D. Barry

By:

Eric D. Barnes Assistant Secretary

Frank E. Martin Jr.

Junt & Marting

Vice President

State of Maryland City of Baltimore ss

On this 7th day of January, A.D. 2011, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came FRANK E. MARTIN JR., Vice President, and ERIC D. BARNES, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Same of the

Constance A. Dunn

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

Constant a Devan

# EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

# EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2. of the respective By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, and the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990 and of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

day o

Assistant Secretary

Gugt. Mmy



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Maryland				
COUNTY OF Frederick TO-WIT:				
I, <u>Charles Clark</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of ; and,				
(Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest thatMorgan-Keller, Inc.				
(Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
Morgan-Keller, Inc.				
(Company Name)				
By: hacks Clark				
Title: Vice President				
Date: _ August 18, 2011				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of August.				
By Commission expires October 28, 2013				
(Seal) Mayan Blutt (Notary Public)				
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				

AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

NOTARA PUBLIC OF MILITARIA CK COUNTY

Rev March 2009

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more countles or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more countles or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

#### WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: Morgan-Keller, Inc.	
Authorized Signature: Jady Clock	Date: August 18, 2011
State of Maryland	
County of Frederick to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and swom to before me this 18th day	of August 2011.
My Commission expires OCTO DCV 28	, 2013.
AFFIX SEAL HERE  NOTARY  PUBLIC  PUBLIC  PUBLIC  AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Malyanu Rewett
The second second	0
HOTARY	
PUBLIC S	
THERICK COUNTRILL	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)
William William	